

FILED

JAN 28 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 309967

(Kittitas County Superior Court
No. 11-2-00228-7)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERN THOMPSON,

Appellant,

vs.

KITTITAS COUNTY, subdivision of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard M. Stephens, WSBA # 21776
W. Forrest Fischer, WSBA # 44156
GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 453-6206
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED

JAN 28 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 309967

(Kittitas County Superior Court
No. 11-2-00228-7)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERN THOMPSON,

Appellant,

vs.

KITTITAS COUNTY, subdivision of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard M. Stephens, WSBA # 21776
W. Forrest Fischer, WSBA # 44156
GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 453-6206
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
II. THOMPSON’S VEHICLES ARE NOT A PUBLIC NUISANCE UNDER KCC 18.01.010	7
1. Thompson’s Vehicles are Not “Junk Vehicles” Under KCC 18.01.010.	8
2. The Notice of Violation and Abatement Contained No Citation or Allegation of Unsanitary Conditions on Thompson’s Property.....	10
III. THOMPSON’S VEHICLES ARE NOT “JUNK” NOR IS THOMPSON’S PROPERTY A “JUNKYARD” UNDER KCCS 17.08.329 AND 17.08.330, RESPECTIVELY	11
1. None of Thompson’s Vehicles are “Inoperable” under the Code.	12
2. Thompson Did Not Violate Section 302.8 of the International Property Management Code	17
3. Some of Thompson’s Vehicles Are Exempt Under the Code as Agricultural Equipment.....	18
IV. THOMPSON HAS A VALID NONCONFORMING USE WHICH HAS NEITHER BEEN DISCONTINUED NOR ABANDONED	21
1. Nonconforming Uses In Washington.....	22

2.	Thompson Has a Valid and Legal Nonconforming Use.	22
3.	The Code Does Not Phase Out Nonconforming Uses	23
V.	THE CODE DEFINITIONS OF “JUNK VEHICLE” AND “JUNKYARD” TOGETHER RENDER THE CODE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	25
VI.	THE HEARING EXAMINER VIOLATED THOMPSON’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY PROHIBITING HIM FROM CROSS EXAMINING THE COUNTY’S CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1 (1991).....	6
<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604, Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, CLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748 (1984).....	16
<i>Burien Bark Supply v. King County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 868 (1986).....	26
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171 (1990).....	25, 27
<i>Mansour v. King County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28
<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wn. App. 433 (1992).....	16
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265 (1980).....	16
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947 (1998).....	28
<i>Myrick v. Bd. of Pierce County Com'rs</i> , 102 Wn.2d 698 (1984).....	25
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516 (2001).....	27
<i>Peter Schroeder Architects, AIA v. City of Bellevue</i> , 83 Wn. App. 188 (1996).....	13
<i>Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1 (1998).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Smelter</i> , 36 Wn. App. 439 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 84 Wn.2d 645 (1974).....	12

<i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 649 (1993)	22
<i>Vance v. XXXL Dev., LLC</i> , 150 Wn. App. 39 (2009)	5
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169 (2000)	6

Statutes

RCW 46.04.181	19, 20, 21
RCW 46.16A.080.....	3
RCW 46.25.050	19

Codes

International Property Management Code 302.8	17, 18
KCC 14.04.010	17
KCC 17.08.329	<i>passim</i>
KCC 17.08.330	<i>passim</i>
KCC 17.80.030	24, 25
KCC 18.01.10	<i>passim</i>
KCC 18.02.030.....	3

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	14
